

CASE NO. _____ (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOHN LEZELL BALENTINE,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Stuart Brian Lev*
Peter Walker
Assistant Federal Defenders
Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
Stuart_Lev@fd.org

** Counsel of Record
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
INDEX TO APPENDIX.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. Relevant Procedural Background.....	4
C. Relevant Factual Background	5
1. The crime.....	5
2. Appointment of counsel and the absence of pre-trial investigation.....	5
3. The last minute appointment of a new investigator	7
4. Rejection of the plea offer	9
5. The penalty phase hearing	10
6. State habeas.....	10
7. Federal habeas evidentiary hearing	11
D. The Relevant Decisions Below.....	14
1. The District Court decision	14
2. The Fifth Circuit Opinion.....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER A CAPITAL DEFENDANT’S LIMITED WAIVER OF THE SCANT MITIGATION EVIDENCE THAT COUNSEL WAS PREPARED TO PRESENT SHOULD PRECLUDE HIM FROM RAISING AN INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE CLAIM BASED ON COUNSEL’S DEFICIENT INVESTIGATION AND DETERMINE WHETHER A WAIVER OF MITIGATION EVIDENCE MUST BE KNOWING AND INFORMED.	16

A.	The Courts of Appeals are Divided on the Meaning and Application of <i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i>	17
B.	Must a Defendant’s Waiver of Mitigating Evidence Be Knowing and Informed?.....	23
II.	THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S ALTERNATIVE DETERMINATION THAT COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN THE INVESTIGATION AND PRESENTATION OF MITIGATION EVIDENCE IS IN CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	24
A.	Counsel’s Investigative Failure	25
B.	Counsel’s Performance Was Deficient	26
C.	Mr. Balentine Suffered Prejudice	28
	CONCLUSION.....	34

INDEX TO APPENDIX

- A1. Opinion, Balentine v. Lumpkin, United States Court of Appeals,
Fifth Circuit Court, *No. 2:03-CV-039-D, August 3, 2021*A001
- A2. Order for the Petition for Rehearing is DENIED, Balentine v. Lumpkin,
United States Court of Appeals, Fifth Circuit Court, *No. 2:03-CV-039-D,*
August 31, 2021A023
- A3. Order, from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Texas adopting the magistrate judge’s September 29, 2017 Report and
Recommendation and denying petitioner’s relief from judgment,
July 12, 2012A025
- A4. Report and Recommendation of the Magistrate Judge, Balentine v. Davis,
No 2:03-CV-039-D, (Unites States District Court for the Northern District
of Texas, Amarillo Division, filed September 29, 2017.A027

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution	2
---	---

Federal Cases

<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	28
<i>Balentine v. Lumpkin</i> , 2021 WL 3376528 (5th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Balentine v. Stephens</i> , 553 Fed. App'x 424 (5th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Battenfield v. Gibson</i> , 236 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Blystone v. Horn</i> , 664 F.2d 397 (3d Cir., 2011)	18, 19
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	31-32
<i>Douglas v. Woodford</i> , 316 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2003)	19, 22, 33
<i>Loden v. McCarty</i> , 778 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	14
<i>Neal v. Puckett</i> , 286 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Owens v. Guida</i> , 549 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	27, 30, 31
<i>Sanders v. Davis</i> , 2022 WL 121398 (9th Cir., filed January 13, 2022)	18
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	ii, 16, 17
<i>Shore v. Davis</i> , 845 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	23
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362–98 (2000)	28, 29-30, 31
<i>Young v. Sirmons</i> , 551 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 2008)	19

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
------------------------	---

State Cases

<i>Garcia v. State</i> , No. 03-08-00586-CR, 2010 WL 4053640 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. Oct. 12, 2010)	32
<i>Saenz v. State</i> , 421 S.W.3d 725 (2014)	32

Other

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 *passim*
*Russell Stetler, The Past, Present, and Future of the Mitigation Profession:
Fulfilling the Constitutional Requirement of Individualized Sentencing in Capital
Cases*, 46 Hofstra L. Rev. 1161 32
